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EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING

Applications to be determined by the
Council as the Local Planning Authority

18 December 2018

SECTION 1 – SCHEDULE OF APPLICATION RECOMMENDATIONS 

  
Item No.: 01
The information, recommendations, and advice contained in this report are correct as at the 
date of preparation, which is more than one week in advance of the Committee meeting. 
Because of the time constraints some reports may have been prepared in advance of the final 
date given for consultee responses or neighbour comments.  Any changes or necessary 
updates to the report will be made orally at the Committee meeting.

PROPOSAL Reserved Matters application pursuant to outline permission 
30021/056  - Development of 243 residential dwellings with 
associated parking, landscaping, open space and works on Land 
East of Selborne Road, Alton. [Amended / additional plans received 
on 20/09/2018 and 04/12/2018; supplementary tree information 
received 09/11/2018]

LOCATION: Land at Lord Mayor Treloar Hospital Site, Chawton Park Road, and land 
East of Selborne Road Alton

REFERENCE: 30021/065 PARISH:Alton
APPLICANT:  Harvington Properties Ltd and Miller Homes Ltd
CONSULTATION EXPIRY : 18 December 2018
APPLICATION EXPIRY : 02 October 2018
COUNCILLOR: Cllr A I P Joy
SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL



This application is included on the Agenda following its deferral from the meeting of 
the Planning Committee held on 20 November 2018.

 Background

Reserved matters permission is sought for the erection of 243 dwellings, seeking approval for 
detailed matters relating to layout, appearance, scale and landscaping. Matters relating to the 
access of the site was approved in detail as part of the outline/hybrid application (30021/056). 
The application was deferred from the extraordinary meeting of the Planning Committee on 
20 November 2018 for the following reason: 

A further site visit by Members to look at:

 the relationship with neighbouring properties in the north-east corner of the site, 
including 53 Borovere Lane (the applicant was requested to ‘peg out’ the footprint of 
the proposed dwellings in this area);

 the trees in the south-western corner following the arboricultural objection;
 boundary treatments (32/34 Borovere Lane and 21 Winchester Road);
 skyline impact.

The supply of further information by the applicant in relation to:

 a photomontage looking at the potential impact of the proposed dwellings on the 
northern edge of the development on the skyline;

 confirmation of a site plan showing the relationship (overlap) between Plot 135 and 32 
Borovere Lane.

The original Officer report to this Committee is appended as Appendix 1.  In addition, a 
supplementary update report was circulated to Members at the meeting, is appended as 
Appendix 2.  This report will focus on the reasons for deferral, namely, neighbouring amenity, 
skyline and potential tree impact.

A second Committee Site Visit was held on 30th November 2018

 Amended and additional plans

Following the deferral of the application at the previous Extraordinary Planning Committee, 
the applicant has provided additional and amended plans on 4 December 2018, which detail 
the following key changes:

 Introduction of a hipped roof to Units 101 and 110 (facing 53 Borovere Lane);
 Reduced ridge and eaves height for Unit 110;
 Revised position of Unit 135 to increase separation distance to 32 Borovere Lane;
 Additional Site Section J - Units 109 and 110 and relationship to 53 Borovere Lane; and
 3 x additional site sections from site entrance (Selborne Road, A31/Selborne Road 

junction and Lumbry Park junction with Selborne Road).



The applicant has sought to reduce aspects of the built form and improve the relationships 
with specifically 32 and 53 Borovere Lane. 

3.  Neighbouring amenity 

The amended plans show a reduction in the eaves and ridge height of Unit 110; the eaves 
have reduced from 4.91 to 4.4 and the ridge height has reduced from 8.45 to 7.9 metres, with 
a hipped roof.  Unit 101 has also been amended with a hipped roof.  The separation distance 
from 32 Borovere Lane and Plot 135 has been increased, by moving Unit 135 further off the 
shared boundary line and moving the Unit further to the south.  The distances have increased 
north to south from 15.5 to 18 metres and side elevation to the boundary line from 3.5 to 4.7 
metres.  Amended elevation plans for this unit do not show any windows in the side (east) 
elevation facing 32 and 34 Borovere Lane.  

The amended plans are considered to improve the relationship to 32 and 53 Borovere Lane, 
whist not resulting in any significant changes to the relationship of other existing neighbouring 
properties. Therefore, the development is considered to remain acceptable, as it would not 
result in an unacceptable impact on the amenities enjoyed by the occupants of the 
neighbouring and surrounding properties in terms of privacy and overshadowing. Nor would 
the development result in an unacceptable impact in terms of loss of outlook / overbearing 
impact and unacceptable noise and disturbance.  

The existing boundary treatments along the northern and eastern boundaries of the site are to 
be retained and, where required, strengthened.  Conditions 9 and 10, as set out within the 
Supplementary Update Report (Appendix 2) deal with boundary treatment. Therefore, with the 
existing and additional boundary treatments, there is considered to be suitable boundary 
screening to the neighbouring properties.

Officers maintain that the proposed development accords with Policy CP27 of the Local Plan: 
Joint Core Strategy and the advice contained within the NPPF, and the amendments received 
have largely improved the relationship to the neighbouring properties. 

4.  Impact on skyline

Policy DE2 of the Alton Neighbourhood Development Plan seeks to ensure all new 
development in Alton would be exemplary standards of design and that development 
responds to the character and distinctiveness of the town. The Policy has four specific criteria, 
with the final sentence of the first setting out: "Building heights should be carefully considered 
in respect of their impact on the skyline of the town, landscape and streetscene".  As a point 
of clarity, Policy DE2 does not state that new buildings cannot breach Alton skyline, but that 
new development must respect the skyline of the town, landscape and steetscene.

The applicant has provided three additional section plans of the site and surrounding area to 
demonstrate the likely impact arising from the development on the street scene. These site 
sections are from the site entrance off Selborne Road, the Selborne Road / A31 junction and 
the Lumbry Park / Selborne Road junction. 



The site section at the site entrance (Section A-A) demonstrates the development on the top 
and highest point of the site would not be visible. The second site section plan from the 
A31/Selborne Road junction demonstrates the existing belt of woodland along the southern 
boundary would screen the development. The third and final section is taken approximately 
100 metres south of the Lumbry Park/Selborne Road junction, some 700 metres from the site 
boundary, and shows the ridge height of Plots 127-129 (142.61m) lower (0.26m) than the 
ridge line of the neighbouring property in Greenacre Close (142.87m). 

From this point along the Selborne Road, the farm buildings at Borovere Farm, 59 Borovere 
Lane and 2, 3 and 4 Greenacre Close are visible on the skyline. Selborne Road, though one 
of the primary vehicular routes into town, has no footpaths and views towards the site at this 
point would be momentary views by passing traffic and the development the development 
would be read in context of the existing built form on the skyline. Most of the development at 
this point would be screened by the existing woodland tree belt, which is protected and to be 
retained, and the additional built form that may be seen has a lower ridge height than 
Greenacre Close. As such, the resultant built form would not have any significant material 
impact and, therefore, respect Alton's skyline. As such, the development is considered to 
accord with Policy DE2 of the Alton Neighbouring Development Plan and consistent with the 
original outline/hybrid permission (30021/056).  

5. Trees

The applicant has reiterated that they do not intend to remove three trees in the south-west 
corner of the site that are subject of a Tree Preservation Order (TPO). It is proposed that 
these trees are retained and managed to ensure there is sufficient spacing between the 
building and existing trees to prevent significant post development pressures on these trees.  
This is to be secured by way of a condition, requiring the submission and agreement of a 
Woodland Management Plan for these and all of those trees to be retained and protected by 
a TPO. 

6.  Conclusion

The additional and amended plans received address the reasons for deferral.  The proposal 
accords with policies contained within local plans and the Alton Neighbourhood Plan, together 
with guidance in the NPPF.

RECOMMENDATION

That the reserved matters be APPROVED, subject to the conditions set out in the original 
report attached as Appendix 1 to this report, and the additional and amended conditions 
contained in the supplementary update report attached as Appendix 2 to this report.



SECTION 1  Item 1, Land at Lord Mayor Treloar Hospital Site, Chawton Park Road, and land 
East of Selborne Road Alton

Proposed site layout



SECTION 1 Item 1, Land at Lord Mayor Treloar Hospital Site, Chawton Park Road, and land 
East of Selborne Road Alton

Proposed site section H
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East of Selborne Road Alton

Proposed site section J
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East of Selborne Road Alton

Sections C -C 


